Seventeenth Revision of Sheet No. 120 Canceling Sixteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 120 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION SERVICE RIDER

APPLICABILITY:

To all bills for electric service calculated under all schedules contained in this tariff and all retail contracts for electrical service except where explicitly exempted.

PURPOSE:

This schedule implements surcharges to collect the costs incurred in providing services and programs under Schedule 83, Schedule 150, schedules numbered between 200 and 299, and between 307 and 331.

MONTHLY RATE:		
<u>SCHEDULE 7</u> Energy Charge:	0.2833 cents per kWh	(R)
SCHEDULE 24* Energy Charge:	0.2417 cents per kWh	(R)
SCHEDULE 25* Energy Charge:	0.2397 cents per kWh	(R)
<u>SCHEDULE 26*</u> Energy Charge:	0.2427 cents per kWh	(R)
SCHEDULE 29* Energy Charge:	0.2028 cents per kWh	(R)
SCHEDULE 31* Energy Charge:	0.2177 cents per kWh	(R)
<u>SCHEDULE 35*</u> Energy Charge:	0.1512 cents per kWh	(R)
<u>SCHEDULE 40</u> High Voltage Metering Point: Primary Voltage Metering Point: Secondary Voltage Metering Point	0.1050 cents per kWh 0.1018 cents per kWh t: 0.1018 cents per kWh	
SCHEDULE 43 Energy Charge:	0.1651 cents per kWh	(R)

*Rate applies to the schedule(s) as well as equivalent schedules such as Residential and Farm Schedules.

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07 Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

Tom DiBon Tom DeBoer

RECEIVED FEB. 27, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL

WN U-60

Eighteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-a Canceling Seventeenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-a

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 120 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION SERVICE RIDER (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE: <u>SCHEDULE 46</u> Energy Charge:

0.1050 cents per kWh

SCHEDULES 448, 449, 458 & 459

Energy Charge:	
- Primary Voltage	0.0629 cents per kWh
- High Voltage	0.0629 cents per kWh

SCHEDULE 49 Energy Charge:

0.1050 cents per kWh

SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Energy Charge:

Lifergy Charge.		
 Primary Voltage 	0.2177 cents per kWh	(R)
- High Voltage	0.1050 cents per kWh	

SCHEDULE 50 - Customer-Ov	wned Incandescent Lighting Service	
Lamp Wattage		
327 Watt	\$0.26	(R)
SCHEDULE 50 - Customer-Ov	wned Mercury Vapor Lighting Service	
SCHEDULE 50 - Customer-Ov	whed Energy Only Mercury Vapor Lighting Service	
Lamp Wattage		

\$0.09	(R)
\$0.15	
\$0.34	
\$0.61	
\$0.87	(R)
	\$0.15 \$0.34 \$0.61

Issued: February 27, 2009 **Advice No**.: 2009-07 Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Jan DiBon Tom DeBoer By:

Ninteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-b Canceling Eighteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-b

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 120 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION SERVICE RIDER (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE:

SCHEDULE 52 - So	odium Vapor Lighting Service		
<u>Lamp Wattage</u>			
50 Watt	\$0.04	(R)	
70 Watt	\$0.06		
100 Watt	\$0.10		
150 Watt	\$0.13		
200 Watt	\$0.18		
250 Watt	\$0.23		
310 Watt	\$0.30	<u> </u>	
400 Watt	\$0.34	(R)	
	otal Uplida Lighting Comise		
	etal Halide Lighting Service		
<u>Lamp Wattage</u> 70 Watt	\$0.00		
100 Watt	\$0.06 \$0.10	(R)	
150 Watt			
175 Watt	\$0.14 \$0.17		
	\$0.17		
250 Watt 400 Watt	\$0.22 \$0.25		
1000 Watt	\$0.35		
TOOD Wall	\$0.85	(R)	
SCHEDULE 53 - Se	odium Vapor Lighting Service		
Lamp Wattage			
50 Watt	\$0.04	(R)	
70 Watt	\$0.06		
100 Watt	\$0.10		
150 Watt	\$0.13		
200 Watt	\$0.18	Í.	
250 Watt	\$0.23		
310 Watt	\$0.30		
400 Watt	\$0.34	Í	
1000 Watt	\$0.87	(Ŕ)	

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07

Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Tan DiBor By:

Tom DeBoer

Sixteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-c Canceling Fifteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-c

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

SCHEDULE 120 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION SERVICE RIDER (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE:

<u>SCHEDULE 53 – Metal F</u>	lalide Lighting Service	
Lamp Wattage	_	
70 Watt	\$0.06	(R)
100 Watt	\$0.10	
150 Watt	\$0.14	
175 Watt	\$0.17	
250 Watt	\$0.22	
400 Watt	\$0.35	(R)
SCHEDULE 54		
Lamp Wattage		
<u>Dusk to Dawn</u>		
50 Watt	\$0.04	(R)
70 Watt	\$0.06	
100 Watt	\$0.10	
150 Watt	\$0.13	[
200 Watt	\$0.18	
250 Watt	\$0.23	
310 Watt	\$0.30	
400 Watt	\$0.34	
1000 Watt	\$0.87	(R)

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07

Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

Tom DuBon Tom DeBoer Title: Director, Federal & State Regulatory Affairs By:

Fourteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-d Canceling Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-d

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 120 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION SERVICE RIDER (Continued)

MONTHLY RATE:				
SCHEDULE 55 - Sodium Vapo	r Lighting Service*			
Lamp Wattage				
70 Watt	\$0.06	(R)		
100 Watt	\$0.10	Ì		
150 Watt	\$0.13	i		
200 Watt	\$0.18	i		
250 Watt	\$0.23	Í		
400 Watt	\$0.34	(Ŕ)		
<u>SCHEDULE 55 - Metal Halide L</u> Lamp Wattage	ighting Service*			
250 Watt	\$0.22	(R)		
SCHEDULE 57				
Monthly Rate per Watt				
of Connected Load:	0.055 ¢	(R)		
SCHEDULE 58 - Directional Sodium Vapor Lighting Service*				
Lamp Wattage	· - ·			
70 Watt	\$0.06	(R)		
100 Watt	\$0.10			
150 Watt	\$0.13	i		
200 Watt	\$0.18	i		
250 Watt	\$0.23	i		
400 Watt	\$0.34	(R)		
*Pote applies to the schodule(a) as well	as aquivalent schoolules such as Desidential and Form			

*Rate applies to the schedule(s) as well as equivalent schedules such as Residential and Farm Schedules.

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07

Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

on DiBon Tom DeBoer

Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. 120-e Canceling Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. 120-e

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 120 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION SERVICE RIDER (Continued)

MONTI	HLY RATE:				
SCHEDULE 58 - Directional Metal Halide Lighting Service*					
	Lamp Wattage				
	175 Watt	\$0.17	(R)		
	250 Watt	\$0.22	i i i		
	400 Watt	\$0.35	i		
	1000 Watt	\$0.85	(Ŕ)		
	SCHEDULE 58 - Horizontal S	dium Vapor Lighting Service*			
	Lamp Wattage				
	100 Watt	\$0.10	(R)		
	150 Watt	\$0.13			
	200 Watt	\$0.18	i		
	250 Watt	\$0.23	i		
	400 Watt	\$0.34	(Ŕ)		
SCHEDULE 58 - Horizontal Metal Halide Lighting Service*					
	<u>Lamp Wattage</u>				
	175 Watt	\$0.17	(R)		
	250 Watt	\$0.22	, í		
	400 Watt	\$0.35	(Ŕ)		

*Rate applies to the schedule(s) as well as equivalent schedules such as Residential and Farm schedules.

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS:

Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions contained in this tariff.

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07

Tom DrBon Tom DeBoer

Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

Title: Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

WN U-60

Second Revision of Sheet No. 121 Canceling First Revision of Sheet No. 121

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 121 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION INCENTIVE MECHANISM

APPLICABILITY:

To all bills for Electric Service calculated under all schedules contained in this tariff and all retail contracts for Electric Service except where explicitly exempted, for the duration of the three year pilot which commenced in January 2007 and will run through December 2009.

PURPOSE:

This schedule implements surcharges or refunds based on the amount of energy savings achieved through the services and programs offered under Schedule 83 and schedules numbered between 200 and 299.

DEFINITIONS:

Avoided Cost is the conservation cost effectiveness standard for the entire electric program portfolio in effect a the time of the Company's 2008-2009 electric conservation program tariff filing (Schedules 200-270); and is based on the Company's 2007 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP). The avoided cost value may be updated if conditions warrant and with review and agreement of the Conservation Resource Advisory Group (CRAG). The current Avoided Cost value is \$108 per MWh.

Baseline Target is the average megawatt hours of electricity saved annually from energy efficiency programs. The Baseline Target will be set on an annual basis, with joint consensus of the Company and the CRAG. For 2009, the Baseline Target is 278,000 megawatt hours (MWh) or 31.7 average megawatts of electricity.

Band – Incentive Bands are the ranges of megawatt hours saved in excess of the Baseline Target for which an incentive payment is calculated.

Band A -140% up to 150% Band B -130% up to, but not including 140% Band C -120% up to, but not including 130% Band D -110% up to, but not including 120% Band E -100% up to, but not including 110% Band F -100%

Band – Dead Band is the range of megawatt hours not saved in relation to Baseline Target for which there is neither an incentive nor penalty payment. Band G –90% up to, but not including 100%

Band – Penalty Bands are the ranges of megawatt hours not saved in relation to the Baseline Target for which a penalty payment is calculated.

Band H – 80% up to, but not including 90% Band I – 70% up to, but not including 80% Band J – 60% up to, but not including 70% Band K – 50% up to, but not including 60% Band L – Less than 50%

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07 Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

Tom DiBon Tom DeBoer

Second Revision of Sheet No. 121-a Canceling First Revision of Sheet No. 121-a

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 121 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION INCENTIVE MECHANISM (Continued)

Incentive Calculation is the calculation done to determine the total amount of the incentive that the Company earns through meeting or exceeding the Baseline Target and is the sum of the MWh Incentive and the Shared Savings Incentive.

Incremental Penalty is the total MWh subject to penalty within each band, see Table 1 below for the Incremental Savings for each band.

Incremental Savings is the total MWh savings within each band, see Table 1 below for the Incremental Savings for each band.

MWh Incentive is the dollar amount per MWh of the volume of electricity saved. See Table 1 below for rates for each band.

MWh Penalty is the dollar amount per MWh of the volume of electricity not saved. See Table 1 below for rates for each band

Net Shared Incentive is the rate per MWh calculated by subtracting the TRC per MWh from the Avoided Cost per MWh. In 2008 this is \$108 per MWh Avoided Cost minus \$63 per MWh Total Resource Cost resulting in \$45 per MWh Net Shared Incentive.

Shared Savings Incentive is calculated by multiplying the MWh of electricity saved by the Net Shared Incentive, to which the Shared Savings Incentive Rate is then applied.

Shared Savings Incentive Rate is the percentage prescribed to each band when calculating the Shared Savings Incentive. See Table 1 below for rate for each band.

Threshold of Band is the upper threshold of the MWh savings achieved in each band as shown in Table 1 below.

Total Resource Cost (TRC) is calculated according to the Company's actual program results and updated annually. The current TRC value based on 2008 actual amounts is \$63 per MWh.

(C)(I)

(I)(C)

(R)

Issued: February 27, 2009 **Advice No.**: 2009-07 Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

Tom DiBon Tom DeBoer

 $\langle - \rangle$

(N)

(T)

WN U-60

Second Revision of Sheet No. 121-b Canceling First Revision of Sheet No. 121-b

PUGET SOUND ENERGY Electric Tariff G

SCHEDULE 121 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION INCENTIVE MECHANISM (Continued)

alues for 2009 incen	tive/penalty	/ calculat	ion. Values	will be update	ed for 2010.	(C)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)		
140.0%-150.0%	\$ 20.00	100%	27,800	416,722		(1)(1)
130.0%-139.9%	\$ 20.00	80%	27,800	388,922		
120.0%-129.9%	\$ 20.00	40%	27,800	361,122		((C)
110.0%-119.9%	\$ 20.00	20%	27,800	333,322		
100.0%-109.9%	\$ 20.00	10%	27,522	305,522		(C)
100%	\$ 10.00	5%		278,000		
90.0%-99.9%	\$ 75.00	0%	27,800	278,000(6)		
80.0%-89.9%	\$ 75.00	0%	27,800	250,200		
70.0%-79.9%	\$ 80.00	0%	27,800	222,400		
60.0%-69.9%	\$ 85.00	0%	27,800	194,600		
50.0%-59.9%	\$ 90.00	0%	27,800	166,800		
Under 50.0%	\$ 95.00	0%	27,800	139,000		(1)(1)
	(1) 140.0%-150.0% 130.0%-139.9% 120.0%-129.9% 110.0%-119.9% 100.0%-109.9% 100% 90.0%-99.9% 80.0%-89.9% 70.0%-79.9% 60.0%-69.9% 50.0%-59.9%	(1) (2) 140.0%-150.0% \$ 20.00 130.0%-139.9% \$ 20.00 120.0%-129.9% \$ 20.00 110.0%-119.9% \$ 20.00 100.0%-109.9% \$ 20.00 100.0%-109.9% \$ 20.00 100.0%-109.9% \$ 20.00 100% \$ 10.00 90.0%-99.9% \$ 75.00 80.0%-89.9% \$ 75.00 70.0%-79.9% \$ 80.00 60.0%-69.9% \$ 85.00 50.0%-59.9% \$ 90.00	(1) (2) (3) 140.0%-150.0% \$ 20.00 100% 130.0%-139.9% \$ 20.00 80% 120.0%-129.9% \$ 20.00 40% 110.0%-119.9% \$ 20.00 20% 100.0%-109.9% \$ 20.00 10% 100.0%-109.9% \$ 20.00 10% 100.0%-109.9% \$ 75.00 0% 100.0%-109.9% \$ 75.00 0% 100.0%-109.9% \$ 75.00 0% 100.0%-99.9% \$ 75.00 0% 60.0%-89.9% \$ 80.00 0% 60.0%-69.9% \$ 85.00 0% 50.0%-59.9% \$ 90.00 0%	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	140.0%-150.0%\$ 20.00 $100%$ $27,800$ $416,722$ $130.0%-139.9%$ \$ 20.00 $80%$ $27,800$ $388,922$ $120.0%-129.9%$ \$ 20.00 $40%$ $27,800$ $361,122$ $110.0%-119.9%$ \$ 20.00 $20%$ $27,800$ $333,322$ $100.0%-109.9%$ \$ 20.00 $10%$ $27,522$ $305,522$ $100%$ \$ 10.00 $5%$ $278,000$ $90.0%-99.9%$ \$ 75.00 $0%$ $27,800$ $278,000(6)$ $80.0%-89.9%$ \$ 75.00 $0%$ $27,800$ $250,200$ $70.0%-79.9%$ \$ 80.00 $0%$ $27,800$ $222,400$ $60.0%-69.9%$ \$ 85.00 $0%$ $27,800$ $194,600$ $50.0%-59.9%$ \$ 90.00 $0%$ $27,800$ $166,800$

(1) Range of incentive or penalty as a percent of Baseline Target

(2) MWh Incentive (Bands A–F) or MWh Penalty (Bands G–L) which is a rate in dollars per MWh.

(3) Shared Savings Incentive Rate - the percentage of savings that are eligible for the incentive.

(4) Incremental Savings (Bands A-F) or Incremental Penalty (Bands G-L) in MWh.

(5) Threshold of Band - for each band the threshold of the MWh savings achieved.

(6) The Threshold of Band is 277,999,999 kWh which rounds to 278,000 MWH.

CALCULATION:

Following each program year, it will be determined if the Company qualifies for an incentive or is subject to a penalty based on the Company's Annual Report on Conservation Results which is filed with the Commission on or before February 15. Additionally, in order to be eligible to receive an incentive, the Company must show the following:

- (a) That at least 75% of the projected savings in both sectors were achieved. The sectors are residential and commercial/industrial. For purposes of calculating the sector savings only, savings attributed to self-directing industrial Customers under Schedule 258 and the Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance in Schedule 254 are to be excluded.
- (b) The weighted average measure life of the total program portfolio has met a minimum life of nine (9) years.
- (c) PSE's portfolio of programs, in aggregate, are cost-effective from both the Utility Cost and Total Resource Cost (TRC) perspectives.

Of the total incentive, 75% of the full incentive amount will be collected in the year after programs have been implemented, the remaining 25% of the incentive will be collected the following year.

Issued: February 27, 2009 **Advice No.**: 2009-07 Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

Tom DiBon Tom DeBoer

(1)

(I)

(I)(R)(I)

(R)(T)

(R)(T)

(R)(T)

WN U-60

Second Revision of Sheet No. 121-c Canceling First Revision of Sheet No. 121-c

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

SCHEDULE 121 ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION INCENTIVE MECHANISM (Continued)

INCENTIVE CALCULATION METHODOLOGY:

Step one is to calculate the incentive for reaching the Baseline Target as follows: To calculate MWh Incentive multiply the MWh Baseline Target (278,000 MWh) by \$10. To calculate the Shared Savings Incentive multiply the MWh Baseline Target (278,000 MWh) by the Net Shared Incentive (\$45, for example) and multiply the result by the Shared Savings Incentive Rate (5%). The total incentive for achieving the Baseline Target is the sum of the MWh Incentive (\$2,780,000) and the Shared Savings Incentive (\$625,500) which in this example would be \$3,405,500.

Step two is to calculate the incentive for each of the bands above the Baseline Target band that are exceeded. For each band that is exceeded (excluding the Baseline Target band) calculate the incentive using the Incremental Savings in the band. To calculate the MWh Incentive multiply the Incremental Savings by \$20. To calculate the Shared Savings Incentive multiply the Incremental Savings by the Net Shared Incentive (\$45, for example) and multiply the result by the Shared Savings Incentive Rate for the band (10% for Band E). The total incentive for exceeding the band is the sum of the MWh Incentive and the Shared Savings Incentive. Add the total for each of the bands exceeded together to get the total incentive for step two.

Step three is to calculate the incentive for achieving savings within a band. First calculate the MWh of incremental savings by subtracting the Threshold of Band MWh from the actual MWh of savings achieved. Then calculate the MWh Incentive by multiplying the MWh of incremental savings by \$20. To calculate the Shared Savings Incentive multiply the MWh of incremental savings by the Net Shared Incentive (\$45, for example) and multiply the result by the Shared Savings Incentive Rate for the Band (20% for Band D). Add the MWh Incentive and the Shared Savings Incentive to get the total for this step.

Step four is to calculate the total incentive for achieving savings which is done by adding together the results of steps one through three above.

PENALTY CALCULATION METHODOLOGY:

Step one, when the Company fails to reach at least 90% of the Baseline Target of energy savings (there is no penalty or incentive if the Company has energy savings between 90% and 99.9% of the Baseline Target), is to calculate the penalty for each of the bands below the Baseline Target (Band F) where the Company did not achieve any level of savings in the band. For example, if the actual savings achieved are 75% of the Baseline Target, no savings were achieved in Bands G and H. To calculate the MWh Penalty for each band where no savings were achieved, multiply the Incremental Penalty by the MWh Penalty for the band. Repeat this step for each band where the Company did not achieve any level of savings and add the results together.

(N)

(N)

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

Tan DiBou Tom DeBoer

Title: Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs

Effective: April 1, 2009

RECEIVED FEB. 27, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM **ORIGINAI**

WN U-60

Second Revision of Sheet No. 121-d Canceling First Revision of Sheet No. 121-d

PUGET SOUND ENERGY **Electric Tariff G**

SCHEDULE 121 **ELECTRICITY CONSERVATION INCENTIVE MECHANISM** (Continued)

Step two is to calculate the penalty for savings not achieved within a band. To calculate the MWh of savings not achieved within a band which are subject to penalty, subtract the Threshold of Band for the band in which the actual savings fall from the actual MWh savings achieved. For example (I) if the actual savings achieved are 208,500 MWh which is equal to 75% of the Baseline Target, the savings are in Band I which has a Threshold of Band of 222,400 MWh. The calculation of the (I) MWh subject to penalty in this example is then 222,400 MWh minus 208,500 MWh or 13,900 MWh. The MWh subject to penalty are then multiplied by the MWh Penalty for the band. Following the same example the MWh Penalty would be \$80 per MWh multiplied by 13,900 MWh which is equal to \$1,112,000.

Step three is to calculate the total penalty for not achieving the Baseline Target, which is done by adding together the results of steps one and two above.

Step four is for the Company to determine whether there are any mitigating factors that the Commission should consider before the penalty is assessed. The Company may ask the Commission for mitigation of the penalty amount provided the Company can demonstrate that factors occurred after annual energy efficiency targets were established and (i) such factors are beyond the Company's control, and (ii) the factors affected Customer participation in the Company's energy efficiency programs. Factors may include, but are not limited to, significant local economic recession or major natural disaster.

MONTHLY RATE:

Incentive amounts earned by the Company and penalty amounts to be paid by the Company will be included in the calculation of rates under Schedule 120 as follows: 75% of the full amount in the Schedule 120 rate year immediately after the amount is calculated and 25% in the following rate year. For example, the final 25% of the 2009 incentive or penalty amount will be included in Schedule 120 rates from April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012.

ADJUSTMENTS:

Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for electric service to which the charges under this schedule apply, are subject to adjustment by such other schedules in this tariff as may apply.

GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS:

Jan DiBon

Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Provisions in this tariff (Schedule 80) as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.

Issued: February 27, 2009 Advice No.: 2009-07

Effective: April 1, 2009

Issued By Puget Sound Energy

By:

(N)(T)(N)(T)

(I) (I)

Tom DeBoer